Based on the result of the Investigation, the Independent Committee has concluded that the Unreconciled

Items are mainly caused by high turnover of finance staff and poor judgment made by local management of

the said business unit located in the Philippines, which led to inadequate monitoring and control process

failure to prevent and detect the Unreconciled Items, including certain erroneous accounting entries, on a

timely basis.

As a result of the Investigation, the board of directors has also concluded that the Unreconciled Items

represented material errors in the consolidated financial statements of prior years and consequently prior

year adjustments were recorded to correct these errors and to reclass certain balance sheet items, as at

31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022 and for the year ended 31 December 2022 presented herein. Other

than disclosed below, there are no impact to other primary statements.

LUEN THAI HOLDINGS LIMITEDPAGE   80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(As previously

reported) Restatements (Restated)

Revenue 858,861 — 858,861
Cost of sales (730,528) (3,004) (733,532)

Gross profit 128,333 (3,004) 125,329
Other income and other gains — net 1,747 — 1,747
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (233) — (233)
Selling and distribution expenses (1,637) — (1,637)
General and administrative expenses (105,917) (223) (106,140)

Operating profit 22,293 (3,227) 19,066

Finance income 825 — 825
Finance costs (8,977) — (8,977)

Finance costs — net (8,152) — (8,152)

Share of losses of joint ventures and associates — net (601) — (601)

Profit before income tax 13,540 (3,227) 10,313
Income tax expense (1,183) — (1,183)

Profit for the year 12,357 (3,227) 9,130

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 13,138 (3,227) 9,911
Non-controlling interests (781) — (781)

12,357 (3,227) 9,130

Earnings per share attributable to owners of
the Company, expressed in US cents per share

— Basic and diluted 1.3 1.0

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 PAGE   81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(As previously

reported) Restatements (Restated)

Profit for the year 12,357 (3,227) 9,130

Other comprehensive income:

Actuarial gain on retirement benefit obligations 2,635 — 2,635

Currency translation differences (5,128) — (5,128)

Total comprehensive income for the year,

net of income tax 9,864 (3,227) 6,637

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10,645 (3,227) 7,418

Non-controlling interests (781) — (781)

9,864 (3,227) 6,637

LUEN THAI HOLDINGS LIMITEDPAGE   82

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(As previously

reported) Restatements Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 117,726 — 117,726

Right-of-use assets 30,444 — 30,444

Intangible assets 44,899 — 44,899

Interests in joint ventures and associates 6,231 — 6,231

Deferred income tax assets 2,339 — 2,339

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 4,993 — 4,993

Total non-current assets 206,632 — 206,632

Current assets

Inventories 77,506 5,822 83,328

Trade and other receivables 140,989 (10,099) 130,890

Prepaid income tax 4,253 — 4,253

Derivative financial instruments — — —

Restricted cash 29 — 29

Cash and bank balances 93,952 — 93,952

Total current assets 316,729 (4,277) 312,452

Total assets 523,361 (4,277) 519,084

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 10,341 — 10,341

Other reserves (883) — (883)

Retained earnings 197,015 (5,229) 191,786

206,473 (5,229) 201,244

Non-controlling interests 1,177 — 1,177

207,650 (5,229) 202,421

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 PAGE   83

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 (Continued)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(As previously

reported) Restatements Restated

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2,778 — 2,778

Lease liabilities 22,822 — 22,822

Retirement benefit obligations 8,202 — 8,202

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,861 — 2,861

Total non-current liabilities 36,663 — 36,663

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 120,969 952 121,921

Borrowings 145,723 — 145,723

Lease liabilities 5,370 — 5,370

Derivative financial instruments 106 — 106

Current income tax liabilities 6,880 — 6,880

Total current liabilities 279,048 952 280,000

Total liabilities 315,711 952 316,663

Total equity and liabilities 523,361 (4,277) 519,084

LUEN THAI HOLDINGS LIMITEDPAGE   84

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(As previously

reported) Restatements Restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 126,157 — 126,157

Right-of-use assets 34,297 — 34,297

Intangible assets 45,567 — 45,567

Interests in joint ventures and associates 2,135 — 2,135

Deferred income tax assets 2,426 — 2,426

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 3,330 — 3,330

Total non-current assets 213,912 — 213,912

Current assets

Inventories 72,696 5,010 77,706

Trade and other receivables 171,971 (6,913) 165,058

Prepaid income tax 4,250 — 4,250

Derivative financial instruments 1 — 1

Restricted cash 16 — 16

Cash and bank balances 99,149 — 99,149

Total current assets 348,083 (1,903) 346,180

Total assets 561,995 (1,903) 560,092

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 PAGE   85

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022
(Continued)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(As previously

reported) Restatements Restated

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 10,341 — 10,341

Other reserves 1,610 — 1,610

Retained earnings 189,513 (2,002) 187,511

201,464 (2,002) 199,462

Non-controlling interests 2,407 — 2,407

203,871 (2,002) 201,869

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 5,000 — 5,000

Lease liabilities 26,581 — 26,581

Retirement benefit obligations 11,175 — 11,175

Deferred income tax liabilities 3,100 — 3,100

Total non-current liabilities 45,856 — 45,856

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 154,387 99 154,486

Borrowings 144,769 — 144,769

Lease liabilities 4,833 — 4,833

Derivative financial instruments — — —

Current income tax liabilities 8,279 — 8,279

Total current liabilities 312,268 99 312,367

Total liabilities 358,124 99 358,223

Total equity and liabilities 561,995 (1,903) 560,092

LUEN THAI HOLDINGS LIMITEDPAGE   86

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange

risk, and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk

management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise

potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The Group uses derivative financial

instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.